MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 29, 2013

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 8, 2014 to May 2, 2014

THE EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION EMERGENCY LAW IS SEPTEMBER 6, 2013

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS AUGUST 1, 2014

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2014

that dentist that are beyond the scope of practice of the dental hygiene therapist and that the supervising dentist is unable to provide. A dental hygiene therapist, in accordance with a written practice agreement entered into under section 1094-GG, shall refer patients to another qualified dental or health care professional to receive needed services that exceed the scope of practice of the dental hygiene therapist.

§1094-KK. Rulemaking

The board shall adopt rules to implement this subchapter. Rules adopted pursuant to this section are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

- **Sec. 8. Board of Dental Examiners.** By January 1, 2015, the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation, Board of Dental Examiners shall adopt rules setting requirements for dental hygiene therapy education programs. Prior to adopting rules, the board shall consult with:
 - 1. A member of the Maine Dental Association;
- 2. A member of the Maine Dental Hygienists' Association;
- 3. A dentist who practices at a dental clinic at which at least 50% of that dentist's patients are eligible for the MaineCare program;
- 4. A dental hygienist who practices at a dental clinic at which at least 50% of that dental hygienist's patients are eligible for the MaineCare program;
- 5. A person whose area of expertise is in public health; and
- 6. A member of an organization that advocates for low-income persons.

Rules adopted pursuant to this section are routine technical rules as defined in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A. Notwithstanding Title 32, section 1094-AA, subsection 2, paragraph A, until a dental hygiene therapy education program has been accredited by the American Dental Association Commission on Dental Accreditation or a successor organization, the Board of Dental Examiners may approve the dental hygiene therapy education program.

- **Sec. 9. Exemption from review.** Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 24-A, section 2752, this Act is enacted without review and evaluation by the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation, Bureau of Insurance.
- **Sec. 10. Application.** Those sections of this Act that enact the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, section 3174-XX; Title 24, section 2317-B, subsection 21; and Title 24-A, sections 2765-A and 2847-U apply to all policies, contracts and certificates executed, delivered, issued for delivery, continued or renewed on

or after January 1, 2015 in this State. For purposes of this section, all contracts are deemed to be renewed no later than the next yearly anniversary of the contract date.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 576 S.P. 735 - L.D. 1832

An Act To Increase Employment Opportunities for Veterans

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §4573, sub-§5,** as amended by PL 1995, c. 393, §19, is further amended to read:
- **5. Federal Indian policy.** Nothing in this Act may be construed to prohibit any employment policy or action that is permitted under 42 United States Code, Section 2000e-2(i) (1982) of the federal Equal Employment Opportunity Act governing employment of Indians; and
- **Sec. 2. 5 MRSA §4573, sub-§6, ¶B,** as enacted by PL 1995, c. 393, §20, is amended to read:
 - B. Nothing in this Act may be construed to preempt, modify or amend any state, county or local law, ordinance, rule or regulation applicable to food handling that is designed to protect the public health from individuals who pose a significant risk to the health or safety of others, which can not be eliminated by reasonable accommodation, pursuant to the list of infectious or communicable diseases and the modes of transmissibility published by the United States Secretary of Health and Human Services; and
- Sec. 3. 5 MRSA \$4573, sub-\$7 is enacted to read:
- 7. Veteran preference. For a private employer to apply a voluntary veteran preference, pursuant to Title 26, chapter 7, subchapter 11, to employment decisions regarding hiring, promotion or retention during a reduction in workforce.
- Sec. 4. 26 MRSA c. 7, sub-c. 11 is enacted to read:

SUBCHAPTER 11 VETERAN PREFERENCE

§876. Short title

This subchapter may be known and cited as "the Voluntary Veteran Preference Employment Policy Act."

§877. Definitions

As used in this subchapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

- **1. DD Form 214.** "DD Form 214" means an Armed Forces Report of Transfer or Discharge or its predecessor or successor forms.
- 2. Private employer. "Private employer" means a sole proprietor, corporation, partnership, limited liability company or other entity with one or more employees. "Private employer" does not include the State, a county, a municipality, a township, a school district or a public institution of higher education.
- 3. Veteran. "Veteran" means a person who has served on active duty in the United States Armed Forces, or has served in the national guard of any state or the Reserves of the United States Armed Forces, and was discharged or released with an honorable discharge.
- **4. Veteran preference employment policy.**"Veteran preference employment policy" means a private employer's preference for hiring, promoting or retaining a veteran over another qualified applicant or employee.

§878. Veteran preference employment policy

A private employer may have a veteran preference employment policy. The policy must be in writing and must be applied uniformly to employment decisions regarding hiring, promotion or retention during a reduction in workforce. A private employer may require that a veteran submit a DD Form 214 to be eligible for the preference.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 577 H.P. 1206 - L.D. 1683

An Act To Improve Degree and Career Attainment for Former Foster Children

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §4010-C is enacted to read:

§4010-C. Transition grant program

The Department of Health and Human Services shall establish a transition grant program to provide financial support to eligible individuals to pay for postsecondary education.

1. Age; enrollment in postsecondary education institution. In order to be eligible to participate in the program, an individual must be at least 21 years of age

but less than 27 years of age, must have exited the voluntary extended care and support agreement with the State under section 4037-A at 21 years of age and must be enrolled in a postsecondary education institution.

- 2. Level of financial support. The transition grant is for postsecondary support up to the completion of an undergraduate degree. The level of financial support must be equivalent to the current voluntary extended foster care supports pursuant to section 4037-A. The department shall set duration limits, including a 6-year maximum for a 4-year degree, a 4-year maximum for a 2-year degree and other duration limits for other types of postsecondary education.
- 3. Postsecondary education navigator services. The program must include postsecondary education navigator services that provide transitional services and college support. The department shall determine the specifics of those services.
- **Advisory committee.** The department shall establish an advisory committee to provide oversight of the implementation of the transition grant program. The advisory committee must include stakeholders in the postsecondary education field, the department's postsecondary education navigator under subsection 6, professionals who work with transitional foster youth, employers, representatives of the department and other interested parties. The department shall adopt rules to determine the membership, terms of office and voting procedures of the advisory committee and other specifics of the advisory committee's governance structure. The advisory committee shall provide an annual report to the department and the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over health and human services matters.
- 5. Limit on number of individuals receiving transition grants. No more than 40 individuals at any one time may receive transition grants under this section.
- 6. Postsecondary education navigator. The department shall develop the roles and responsibilities for the postsecondary education navigator to provide transitional services and college student support for individuals pursuant to this section. The postsecondary education navigator shall provide data to the advisory committee.

The department shall adopt rules to implement this section. Rules adopted pursuant to this section are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF (FORMERLY DHS)